
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact: Andrea Carr  

Committee Services 28 August 2019 

01483 444058  

 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE 
ADVISORY BOARD to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, 
Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on THURSDAY 5 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Chairman: Councillor John Redpath 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Steven Lee 

 
Councillor Paul Abbey 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Diana Jones 
Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor David Bilbé 
Councillor Richard Billington  
Councillor Chris Blow 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
Councillor Gordon Jackson 
 

Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor Will Salmon 
Councillor Patrick Sheard 
Councillor Paul Spooner 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

  
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or 
exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

QUORUM: 4 
 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a
[...]
 contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

4 JULY 2019 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

4 July 2019 
 * Councillor John Redpath (Chairman) 

* Councillor Steven Lee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

  Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillor Pauline Searle was also in attendance. 
 

C1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Gomm and Ann McShee.  
Councillor Chris Blow attended as a substitute for Councillor Ann McShee. 
 

C2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
Councillor Steven Lee was nominated as Vice-Chairman of the EAB for the 2019/20 
municipal year. 
 

C3   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

C4   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the EAB held on 4 April 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

C5   PITCH STRATEGY PRESENTATION  
Following introductions, the Parks and Landscape Manager gave a presentation in respect 
of the Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS).  The presentation gave definitions of PPSs and outlined 
the proposed outcomes of the PPS, Sport England guidance, the scope of the PPS, facilities 
in the scope, sports in the scope, benchmarking of local pitch strategies, proposed 
governance, and resources and delivery.  There would be links between the PPS and the 
Sports Development Strategy which was in its fourth year. 
  
The proposed outcomes of the PPS were an assessment of the current quantity and quality 
of pitch provision and changing facilities, demand, and curre
[...]
d to 
anti-social behaviour.  The provision of a skate park was suggested as a possible 
solution.  It was suggested that the EAB may wish to have some involvement through 
consultation in the review of the quantity, location and use of the areas which formed 
part of the Westborough/Park Barn Play Area Refurbishment Project. 
  

             Explore Opportunities for Volunteer Lead Activities for Young People 
It was noted that there was a local organisation named Matrix which organised 
activities for children.  Further activities operated by a charity or social enterprise were 
welcomed. 
  

             Spectrum 2 
Involvement in the consultation associated with the possible replacement or 
refurbishment of the Spectrum Leisure Centre was suggested. 
  

It was agreed that the list of suggested work programme topics be forwarded to the Leader 
of the Council to ascertain whether they fell within the EAB’s remit and how, or if, they could 
be progressed. 
 

C8   PROGRESS WITH ITEMS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED BY THE EAB  
Progress with items previously considered by the EAB were noted. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.00 pm 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



Guildford Museum
Development Project 

5th September 2019

P
age 5

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Summary of work to date

2016: Executive consideration of SDA report and it became a 
corporate priority to develop Guildford Museum as a vibrant visitor 
attraction

2017-18: 
• Examination of the site and development of architectural 

options
• Liaison with Historic England
• Community engagement exercise
• Decision to develop on existing site
• Council sets aside 6.5 million in capital programme

2018-19: Development of the vision, content, interpretation, activity 
programme, business plan and indicative cost of £18 million

P
age 6

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Vision
• Celebrate the story of 

Guildford and its 
regional, national and 
global impact on site, 
offsite and online

• Be a centre for 
community 
engagement and 
outreach into the 
Borough and County

• Be a place for 
learning and creativity

• Be a cultural hub for 
Guildford and the 
Borough

P
age 7

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Executive Decisions
19th March 2019

• Agrees to progress the project to RIBA stage 4

• Agrees that officers explore external funding options, 
including the National Lottery Heritage Fund

• Agrees to the appointment of a  fundraising officer 

• Agrees that £1,200,000 is transferred from the 
provisional budget to the approved budget to fund the 
required work

• Agrees that the existing contracts for external 
consultants are reviewed and either re-negotiated or re-
procured them in order to ensure best value for money

P
age 8

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Work since March

• Refine the scope

• Commission a 
fundraising strategy

• Commission a digital 
strategy

• Two public 
consultation events

• Discussions with 
potential hub partners

P
age 9

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



P
age 10

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Fundraising strategy

• £4 million from NLHF

• Fundraising target of £2.5 - £3m

• Three phases of fundraising

• Establishing a fundraising charity

P
age 11

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Public consultation

• 1st June Castle Grounds, 2nd July Farmers’ 
Market

• Conversations with 111 people, plus 52 browsers

• Voting on proposed storylines and activities

• Commenting on the architectural proposals

An exciting opportunity to give Guildford the 
Museum it deserves.  A well-designed building

This is great news!  The Museum is in desperate 
need of being brought up to date.  The proposal 
looks marvellous

P
age 12

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



P
age 13

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



Timeline
Events/Activities Date start Date Completed Duration

EOI - NLHF August 2019 

(submission)

September 2019 

(response from NLHF)

20 days

NLHF Round 1 Bid November 19 2019 

(submission)

March 2020 

(response from NLHF)

3 mont
[...]
ciated 

with doing this as set out in paragraph 8.18 of the 

report

P
age 18

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



P
age 19

A
genda item

 num
ber: 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

G Live – EAB background paper 

 

Background to existing contract and venue 

The Council entered into a 10 year contract to operate and manage G Live with HQ Theatres 
Guildford Limited (HQT) on 12 August 2011. The contract period commenced from the 
opening date of the venue on 15 September 2011. The Council also entered into a lease of 
the G Live premises for a period of 10 years again from 15 September 2011 at a peppercorn 
rent.  The Specification for the services is set out in Schedule 1 of the existing contract with 
the Key Performance Indicators outlined in Schedule 2. 

The venue was designed to complement existing theatre facilities in Guildford and to replace 
the Guildford Civic Hall, which was costing the council @ £400k per annum to run in the last 
years of operation. The programme reflects this and is driven by a series of predominantly 
one night performances of music and comedy.   

The venue consists of main concert space capacity of 1,031 people seated, 1,700 standing, 
and a second space seating for up to 100.  In addition, there are hospitality and meeting 
rooms. 

In the original contract agreement, the operator was required to provide different genres of 
entertainment and key performance indicators set out the balance to be achieved between 
the provision of:- classical music, co-promotions, dance, rock, pop, folk, jazz and world 
concerts, comedy/spoken word, children’s family entertainments, sport and others.  The 
operator was to provide for up to 15 events per annum by local amateur and pro-am 
associations.  In total 265 non-hospitality events are to be staged annually.  The operator 
must also optimise commercial and hospitality income in G Live. 

These performance indicators targets were set prior to the operation of the venue and are 
o
[...]
umber: 5
Appendix 1



G Live procurement 

Page 2 of 2 

What is the most and least important? 

The following are automatic requirements as they underpin the successful operation and are 
back of house (i.e. not directly visible to the customer):- 

 Safe operation of the venue 

 Suitable back of house operating structure (i.e. transparent business plan, management 
structure, staff training programme etc.) 

 Asset management arrangements (replacement plan and pre-planned maintenance 
programme) 

Please rate the following items in order of importance (1 to 8)  

Most important = 1 least important = 8 Ranking 

a) Catering provision and hospitality offer  

b) Diverse programme focussed on quality, appealing to a wide range 
of age groups and interests 

 Regional attraction 

 Enhanced Council & town reputation 

 

c) Community access to use the venue at a discount  

d) Financial arrangements  
- Reduced subsidy / Management fee /Surplus share arrangements 

 Contribution to night time economy 

 Commercial access to the venue (conferencing / local business 
/ school events etc.) 

 

e) Customer Service, Ticketing and Marketing arrangements including 
box office, web site, social media etc. (accessible for all) 

 

f) Environmental impact of operation  

g) Keeping the facility clean, well presented (inside and out), all 
assets functional & well maintained. Acting as a “good neighbour”  

 

h) Creative learning programme / outreach work to schools etc.  

 
Please indicate below your preference:- 

1. What % of the commercial cost should a community organisation pay? – (Level of discount 
will affect council subsidy and the potential quality of the programme)  

Other  50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

 
 

      

State percentage in “Other” if different from the above – 100% equals no community discount. 

 
Please indicate on the above sliding scale 

 

What would be your one wish for inclusion in the new contract? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 26

Agenda item number: 5
Appendix 1



G-Live procurement of operator 

       

P
age 27

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5

A
ppendix 2



Current Arrangements

• The Council entered into a 10-year contract to 
operate and manage G Live with HQ Theatres 
Guildford Limited (HQT) on 12 August 2011.

• This contract expires 30 September 2021 

• In the contract agreement, HQT is required to 
optimise commercial and hospitality income in 
G Live as well as provide different genres of 
entertainment. 

P
age 28

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5

A
ppendix 2



The venue
• The venue was designed to complement existing theatre 

facilities in Guildford. The main programme reflects this and is 
driven by a series of predominantly one night performances 
of music and comedy.

• The venue consists of main concert space capacity of 1,031 
people seated, 1,700 standing, and a second space seating for 
up to 100.  There are hospitality and meeting rooms.

• 2017/18 contract turnover 
£2,795,491 (before subsidy)

• No of permanent employees:  35 
(fte 31.50) - cost £721k in 17/18

• Casual staff : 121

• No of volunteers:  126

P
age 29

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5

A
ppendix 2



Procurement process
• Why so far in advance?
The touring product which makes up the core of the programme is 
often booked a year in advance. If we opt for a different operator as a 
result of the procurement process, they will need to work with the 
existing operator to ensure a smooth transition to reduce the impact 
on the customer.

In addition, the transfer of the venue operation would also require the 
transfer of the employees (under TUPE), advance bookings, existing 
agreements, the potential purchase of stock, transfer of equipment, 
condition surveys of the building and plant etc. etc.

This is a significant and complex process.

P
age 30

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5

A
ppendix 2



How do we procure a new operator? 

• Review our desired priorities and requirements 
(e.g. paying the Living Wage) for the venue

• Prepare the complex and detailed documentation 
around the desired priorities

• Go to market

• Evaluate the bidders submissions against the 
desired priorities and requirements

• Award the tender for the operation of the venue

P
age 31

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5

A
ppendix 2



Priorities

• Automatic requirements include:
– Safe operation of the venue
– Business organisation  (including staffing arrangements)
– Asset management arrangements

• Items to be prioritised include:
– Catering and hospitality offer
– Quality and diversity of programme
– Community organisation access
– Financial arrangements
– Customer experience
– Environmental impact
– Clean and well presented venue
– Creative learning programme

P
age 32

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5

A
ppendix 2



Procurement timetable
Duration

Straight Tender 

Deadline Negotiation Deadline 

Prior Information Notice (PIN) 09 September 2019 09 September 2019

Market Testing 2 months 27 September 2019 27 September 2019

Refine requirements e.g. length of contract, asset 

management responsibilities 4 months 29 November 2019 29 November 2019

Prepare the outline specification and SQ 4 months 29 November 2019 29 November 2019

Supplier day 1 day 02 December 2019 02 December 2019

Finalise documentation 1 month 06 January 2020 06 January 2020

Official Journal of European Union (OJEU) notice 03 February 2020 03 February 2020

Issue Tender pack and SQ 30 days 03 February 2020 03 February 2020

Shortlist - minimum of four if available one month 18 March 2020 18 March 2020

Issue ITT 30 days 01 April 2020 01 April 2020

Tender closes 01 May 2020 01 May 2020

Evaluate tenders one month 29 May 2020 29 May 2020

Intent to Award 01 June 2020

Standstill 11 June 2020

Award contract OR 12 June 2020

Negotiate one month 13 July 2020

Final tenders two weeks 31 July 2020

Evaluation two weeks 14 August 2020

Intent to Award 17 August 2020

Standstill 28 August 2020

Award contract 01 September 2020

Mobilisation 13 months 01 September 2020

P
age 33

A
genda item

 num
ber: 5

A
ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Community Executive Advisory Board Report 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Finance 

Author: John Armstrong 

Tel: 01483 444102 

Email: john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor(s) responsible: Joss Bigmore 

Tel: 07974 979369 

Email: joss.bigmore@guildford.gov.uk  

Date: 5 September 2019 

Councillor involvement in the 
preparation of the Budget 

Executive Summary 
 
Annually since September 2016, both Executive Advisory Boards (EABs) have 
established a Joint EAB Budget Task Group (JEABBTG), comprising four councillors 
appointed by each EAB.  The terms of reference of the JEABBTG were approved as 
follows:  
 
To consider and review for submission to the EABs, Executive and Council: 
 
(1)     the draft General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue budgets, and  
 
(2)     the draft General Fund and Housing Revenue Account capital programmes, 

including growth bids to inform the evaluation process.  
 
The chairman was elected from the eight members of the task group, and the former 
Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management attended meetings in an ex-officio 
capacity. 
 
The JEABBTG met on 8 and 20 November 2018, when their comments against each of 
the bids were documented on a bid summary schedule and reported as part of the 
reports in respect of the outline budget and capital programme to the Joint EAB 
meetings in November 2018 and January 2019 and then to the Executive later in 
January 2019.   
 
For 2019-20, each EAB is asked, once again, to appoint four councillors who, together, 
will comprise the JEABBTG.   
 
All political groups were previously represented on the JEABBTG and it is recommended 
that this should continue.  It is suggested that the political composition for 2019-20 
should be: 
 

Page 35

Agenda item number: 6



 
 

 
 

3 x Liberal Democrats 
2 x Residents for Guildford and Villages 
1 x Conservative 
1 x Guildford Greenbelt Group   
1 x Labour  
 
If the EABs are happy to continue with this arrangement, it is suggested, based on the 
political composition of the two EABs, that the Community EAB, at its meeting on 5 
September, appoints two Liberal Democrat members and two R4GV members to the 
Task Group, and the Place-Making and Innovation EAB, at its meeting on 23 
September, appoints to the Task Group one member each from the Liberal Democrat, 
Conservative, GGG and Labour groups. 
 
The Joint EAB Budget Task Group for 2019-20 will meet twice in November 2019. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That a Joint EAB Budget Task Group be re-convened, comprising eight councillors (four 
from each EAB) and that this EAB appoints four councillors (two members each from the 
Liberal Democrat and R4GV groups) to serve on the Task Group for the 2019-20 
municipal year. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To ensure backbench councillor involvement in the budget setting process. 
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To appoint councillors to the Joint EAB Budget Task Group (JEABBTG) for 2019-

20. 
 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 The budget is the financial expression of the Council’s strategic priorities set out 

in the Corporate Plan.  The preparation of the budget therefore underpins all of 
the strategic priorities. 
 

3.  Background 
 

3.1 Following the review of governance arrangements in 2015, the Council 
established the two EABs and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The 
governance review findings specifically envisaged the EABs playing a vital role in 
budget preparation.  In September 2016, both EABs agreed to the establishment 
of a JEABBTG with the following terms of reference: 

 
“To consider and review for submission to the EABs, Executive and Council: 

 
(i) the draft General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue 

budgets, and  
 

Page 36

Agenda item number: 6



 
 

 
 

(ii) the draft General Fund and Housing Revenue Account capital 
prog

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 

 
COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 

5 September 2019 
 * Councillor John Redpath (Chairman) 

* Councillor Steven Lee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Paul Abbey 
* Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Diana Jones 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

* Councillor Ann McShee 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor George Potter 
  Councillor Jo Randall 
* Councillor Deborah Seabrook 

 
*  Present 

 
Councillors Pauline Searle and James Steel were also in attendance. 
 

C9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jo Randall.  There were no substitutes. 
 

C10   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT AND DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

C11   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Advisory Board held on 4 July 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 
 

C12   GUILDFORD MUSEUM DEVELOPMENT PROJECT - PRESENTATION  
The Director of Environment gave a presentation in respect of the Guildford Museum 
Development Project, which was being progressed with the assistance of an outside 
consultant and a dedicated working group.  The presentation covered the work undertaken 
to date, the Museum vision, relevant Executive decisions taken on 19 March 2019, work 
pursued since March 2019, site layout and features, the fundraising strategy, timeline, risks 
to the project and recommendations to the Executive on 24 September 2019. 
  
With regard to work undertaken to date, in 2016 the Executive considered the Museum 
survey documentation and analysis report and agreed that the development of the Museum 
as a vibrant visitor attraction was a corporate priority.  Examination of the site and 
development of architectural options, liaison with Historic England, community engagement, 
a decision to develop on the existing site and the setting aside of £6.5 million in the capital 
programme took place in 2017/18.  Development of the vision, content, interpretation, 
activity programme, business plan and indicative cost of £18 million followed in 2018-19. 
  
The vision for the Museum sought to celebrate the story of Guildford and its regional, 
national and global impact on site, offsite and online; and be a centre for community 
engagement and outreach into the Borough and County; be a place for learning and 
creativity; and be a cultural hub for Guildford and the Borough. 
  
Executive decisions reached in March 2019 were agreement to progress the project to Royal 
Institute of British Architects (RIBA) stage 4, for officers to explore external funding options, 
including the National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF), to appoint a fundraising officer, to 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 

transfer £1,200,000 from the provisional budget to the approved budget to fund the required 
work, and to review the existing contracts for external consultants to either re-negotiate or 
re-procure them in order to ensure best value for money. 
  
Work since March 2019 consisted of refining the scope of the project, commissioning a 
fundraising and digital strategies, holding two public consultation events, and discussions 
with potential hub partners. 
  
The site layout map showed the re-orientated entrance to the castle grounds from Quarry 
Street. 
  
The fundraising strategy consisted of three phases of fundraising and sought to raise £4 
million from NLHF, set a fundraising target of £2.5 - £3m and establish a fundraising charity. 
  
There had been positive feedback from the public consultation which had taken place in the 
Castle Grounds and Farmers’ Market and featured conversations with 111 people plus 52 
browsers, voting on proposed storylines and activities, and commenting on the architectural 
proposals. 
  
The project timeline completed with opening of the new Museum in April 2014.  Risks to the 
project were the cost, match funding, Historic England requirements and town planning 
issues. 
  
The numerous recommendations to the Executive in September 2019 included the revised 
project scope, funding strategy and registered fundraising charity, Museum Accreditation 
policies, asset disposal for Castle Cottage and 39 castle Street, and approval of a capital 
supplementary estimate of £11.8 million and underwriting the non-NLHF fundraising target of 
£7.8 million.  The £18 million overall cost of the project included a high contingency sum of 
15% owing to the risk and inflation. 
  
Recent history, such as gaming in Guildford, would be included in the Museum displays and 
the aim was to tell stories in interesting ways. 
  
Arising from related discussion and questions, the following points were made: 
  

             The project work would be commenced in Quarry Street and undertaken in enclosed 
sections to avoid the appearance of a building site.  The use of artists’ impressions of 
the completed project on the site enclosures was suggested as a means to stimulate 
public interest during the works. 

             As the University of the 3
rd

 Age had received some interesting and informative lectures 

in respect of the project, it was suggested that lectures be delivered to other interest 
groups and forums to engage the public. 

             The project development costs were relatively high as the refurbishment involved 
works to listed buildings and an ancient monument.  Costs were based on an early 
stage RIBA 1 feasibility study.  Spending would increase as professional fees and 
engineering and constructions costs were incurred as the project progressed. 

             The Executive would be recommended to underwright the outstanding funding gap and 
larger funders would be approached initially followed by smaller funders and then the 
public to fundraise.  The establishment of a charitable trust would assist with 
fundraising.  In the absence of sufficient funding, the project could be discontinued at 
any point prior to completion of the design stage in 2021. 

             An activity plan had been produced to assist with promoting the new Museum. 

             Town centre schemes involving Chapel Street and Castle Street created a circular 
route aiming to improve access to the Castle Grounds and increase connectivity. 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 

             It was felt the small display at the Castle should be linked with the Museum displays to 
provide a joined up offering. 

             Entry to the new Museum would be cost free and there would be open access to the 
Castle Grounds.  It was hoped to attract exhibitions and charge for their display. 

  
Attendance at the meeting included a public speaker, Honorary Freeman and member of the 
Friends of Guildford Museum Jen Powell, who spoke in favour of the Museum project and 
was appreciative of the presentation and grateful for work undertaken to date.  Mrs Powell 
advised that funds of £34,000 raised by the Friends of Guildford Museum would be donated 
to the project. 
 

C13   G LIVE CONTRACT PROCUREMENT  
The Board received a presentation, accompanied by a briefing note, from the Leisure 
Services Manager concerning the procurement of an operator for G Live.  The presentation 
outlined the current arrangements, the venue, the procurement process, how to procure a 
new operator, priorities and procurement timetable. 
  
In terms of current arrangements, the Council had entered into a 10 year contract to operate 
and manage G Live with HQ Theatres Guildford Limited (HQT) on 12 August 2011 and this 
contract would expire on 30 September 2021.  In the current contract agreement, HQT was 
required to optimise commercial and hospitality income in G Live in addition to providing 
different genres of entertainment. 
  
The venue was designed to complement existing theatre facilities in Guildford and the main 
programme reflected this and was driven by a series of predominantly one night 
performances of music and comedy.  The venue consisted of main concert space capacity of 
1,031 people seated, 1,700 standing, and a second space for seating up to 100.  There were 
also hospitality and meeting rooms.  In 2017/18, the contract turnover had been £2,795,491 
(before subsidy) and staffing costs in respect of the 31.50 full time equivalent employees had 
been £721,000.  There were also 121 casual staff and 126 volunteers. 
  
The procurement process was required to be undertaken well in advance as the touring 
product which comprised the core of the programme was often booked a year in advance 
and, if the Council opted for a different operator as a result of the procurement process, they 
would need to work with the existing operator to ensure a smooth transition to reduce the 
impact on the customer.  In addition, the transfer of the venue operation, which would be a 
significant and complex process, would require the transfer of the employees under the 
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) (TUPE) Regulations.  Advance 
bookings, existing agreements and equipment would also need to be transferred.  The 
potential purchase of stock and condition surveys of the building and plant etc. were also 
factors. 
  
Procuring a new operator required a review of the Council’s desired priorities and 
requirements (e.g. paying the Living Wage) for the venue, preparing the complex and 
detailed documentation around the desired priorities, going to the market, evaluating the 
bidders’ submissions against the desired priorities and requirements, and awarding the 
tender for the operation of the venue. 
  
In relation to priorities, automatic requirements included safe operation of the venue, suitable 
back of house operating structure (i.e. transparent business plan, management structure, 
staff training programme etc.) and asset management arrangements (replacement plan and 
pre-planned maintenance programme).  Items to be prioritised included catering provision 
and hospitality offer, quality and diversity of programme, community access, financial 
arrangements (subsidy/management arrangements, night time economy contribution and 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 

commercial access), customer service and accessibility, environmental impact, facility 
cleanliness and presentation, and creative learning programme. 
  
The procurement timetable was of a duration of one year and could include negotiations with 
planned mobilisation of the contract on 1 September 2020. 
  
The following points arose from related discussion and questions: 
  

             The car park to the rear of G Live was currently operated by the Council and not the 
responsibility of the venue operator. 
  

             Catering and hospitality were key factors to the success of an entertainment venue 
and it was the operator’s decision whether an offering was provided in-house or 
through franchises although the latter could be more costly for the operator.  There 
was scope to improve the existing catering provision, which was hampered by a small 
kitchen and therefore limited menu and capacity. 
  

             Although community use of the venue was favoured, a balance needed to be struck 
between discounted use by community groups which might not attract large audiences 
(and therefore would not be suited to the venue’s capacity) and more profitable 
commercial bookings.  Take up by community groups under the existing contract 
provisions was not particularly high and there were many smaller, more suitable 
venues e.g. the Electric, Boiler Room, Mill Theatres etc. in Guildford that met the need 
of many community groups.   
  

             The seating capacity and space at G Live lent itself to concerts and comedy shows.  
The venue did not attract major national touring productions or big acts as promoters 
would be looking for significantly larger venues, such as arenas.  G Live had 
successfully hosted warm up events, which had sold out rapidly due to such high 
demand e.g. Michael McIntyre. 
  

             Undertaking the procurement in an early and structured manner would mitigate some 
of the associated disruption.  The existing operator was required to prepare an exit 
plan and all areas, such as the existing customer database, booking system, website, 
stock list etc. would be explored as part of the procurement process to ensure a 
smooth transition.   
  

             As the TUPE Regulations applied, existing staff would be retained and transferred to 
the new operator which would mean that if a new operator took over the contract, the 
venue would still be largely operated by staff who had operated the building and made 
many of the bookings prior to transfer. 
  

             Several bids from potential future operators were expected. 
  

             Management of G Live in-house or via a Council-owned company were suggested as 
possible alternatives to procuring an external operator which could reduce the amount 
of subsidy required.  However, establishing a company was a time consuming process 
and a reduced subsidy was not guaranteed i.e. it could cost more to operate in-house. 
  

             Existing concessions such as free tickets for carers would benefit from increased 
publicity. 
  

As part of their deliberations, the Board was advised of the automatic back of house 
requirements to underpin the successful operation of the venue and was invited to complete 



COMMUNITY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARD 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 

individually a questionnaire ranking eight items in order of importance.  The eight items were 
catering provision, diverse programme, community access, financial arrangements, 
customer service, environmental impact, cleanliness and presentation, and creative learning. 
 

C14   JOINT EAB BUDGET TASK GROUP  
Annually since September 2016, both Executive Advisory Boards (EABs) had established a 
Joint EAB Budget Task Group (JEABBTG), comprising four councillors appointed by each 
EAB.  The terms of reference of the JEABBTG were approved as follows: 

To consider and review for submission to the EABs, Executive and Council: 

(1)     the draft General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue budgets, and  

(2)     the draft General Fund and Housing Revenue Account capital programmes, including 
growth bids to inform the evaluation process.  

  
For 2019/20, each EAB was requested, once again, to appoint four councillors who, 
together, would comprise the JEABBTG.  The Board agreed to continue with this 
arrangement and appoint two Liberal Democrat members and two R4GV members to a new 
Budget Task Group. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Councillors Diana Jones, Ted Mayne, George Potter and Deborah Seabrook be 
appointed to serve on the EAB Budget Task Group for the 2019/20 municipal year. 

Reason for Recommendation: 

To ensure backbench councillor involvement in the budget setting process. 
 

C15   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
Having considered the Executive Forward Plan dated 27 August 2019, the Board identified 
Chantry Wood Campsite as an item to be considered at the EAB meeting on 17 October 
2019 and the Allocation of Community and Voluntary Grants 2020-21 at the meeting on 13 
February 2020.  Although there was some interest in looking at the Strategic Development 
Framework and the Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary Planning 
Documents, these fell more closely under the remit of the Place-making and Innovation EAB. 
 

C16   EAB WORK PROGRAMME  
The Executive Advisory Board’s work programme was noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


